DOCKET NO. 2003-34

IN THE MATTER
TEXAS STATE BOARD O]

OF THE LICENSE OF

RICHARD FUSSEL -
SEEL, D.V.M VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS

AGREED ORDER

On this, the 16” day of October, 2003, came on to be considered |
Veteninary Medical Examiners (™ =
(“Respondent’™). Pursuant to Section 801.408, Texas Occupations C 1. e
Respondent was invited to an informal conference held ».,L,. l o
waived his attendance. The Board was represented at ‘.I'.-L-; I =

Committee '

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the finding A
: ; I LUC IINAITNE 1510Ns s¢l re
A vy hhoo 2
Order. wishes to waive a formal adjudicative hearin; '

1CdAl )l Y ISP c L
-ompliance issues set out belo . i
compliance issues set out below. Respondent agrees f e term d cong S

knowledges |

forth in this Order. In waiving an adjudicative hearing, |

e PR, LIRS e X ——f= i - 1 -

understanding of the ,[l_;\,_ﬂt_ violations and the th-_xll;.:-;', and sufficiency of the notice mailed to
him

Upon the recommendation of the Enforcement Committee and with Respond s consent
Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law ar d enters this Agreed

Order as set forth below

Findings of Fact
1. During a Board investigation of Case No 03-02 g
D.V.M.. the Board’s investigator mailed a request dated October
requesting a narrative response and relevant patient records [he letter requ
respond within twenty-one days He did not respond
2. On January 15, 2003, the Board investigator visited Dr. I ussell at his clinic in Houston,
Texas. The investigator advised Dr Fussell that he had failed to respond to the October 1, 2002
letter, and that he would be sent another request 1o respl
mailed a certified letter to Dr. Fussell requesting him 10 respond within twenty-one days
Fussell received the certified letter but did not respond

ynd. On January 15, 2003, the Board
Dr

03-136 against Dr Fussell

the Board opened Case No :
d requested that Dr. Fussell

3. As aresult of Dr. Fussell’s inaction,
On March 5, 2003, the Boar

for failure to cooperate with the Board
respond within 21 days to the notice of Case No. 03-136

He did not respond within 21 days
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4 {]” .\Iél._\ .l-‘|| jl:lll_-\\. [E-:\_. 1}.” l'l.i 1'|

complaint in Case No. 03 -,\“ 1 Iinally received a response from Dr. Fussell to the onginal
e e b (] L1723 - i L= n onal
addres ; 3-023. He apologized for his “obvious, almost pat] g

address problems like this.” 1s, almost pathological reluctance to

O okl s G e to resnond e o
to respond to the Board’s requests D iritrc A e v .
equests duning a seven and one-half month

period resulted in unnecessary delays in

he investigation of Case No. 03-0
Conclusions of Law

Respondent is required to comply with the provisions ol the Vetennary Licensing Act
Chapter 801, Texas Occupations ( ode, and with the Board's rules i i
2. Based on Findings of Fact 1 through 5. Dr. Fussell has violated RULE 573.74, D Y TO
COOPERATE WITH BOARD, of the Board's R 1les of Professional Conduct |
veterinarian to cooperate fully w ith anv Board investigation and to respol l - '. 1 day
requests for mformat on conceming complaints - | | e
3 Based on Conclusions Ol Law 1 and 2, Dr. Fussell nas vi« lated sSeclor
Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Occupations { ode. and is subject to disciplinary action by the
Board .

201 402. GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DI
ACTION. A person 1s subject o det ial of a license or to disciplinary action wi
Section 801.401 1t t

(6) engages in practices ar conduct that violat

conduct

4 Based on Conclusion ol Law 3, Respondent may bed
Section 801.401, DISCIPLINARY P( YWERS OF BOARD, of the Veteninary Licensing

Texas Occupations { ode. which may include revocation

ispended, a reprimaril . or a c1vil pEnail

a person whose license has been s

" ESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND |

The Board ORDERS that Respondent be officially REPRIM ANDED
of this { yrder, a

Fibka date
i 1NE ddik

The Board further ( )RDERS that Respondent pay W
CIVIL PENALTY of two thousand dollars ($2000.U0)
veterinary medicine be

be PROBAT ED., subject 10 the

. =L
1O praciivk

The Board further ORDERS that Respondent's lICENse
SUSPENDED for 12 months, and that the 12
further stipulations below

month suspension
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The Board further ORDE RS that Respondent take and pass the Board’
EXAMINATION within 45 days of the date of this Order
the Jurisprudence Examination within 45 days of the date of this Order. HE PROBATION IS
LIFTED AND THE RESPONDENT'S LIC] NSE IS SUSPENDED FOR A MINIMUM OF 30
DAYS. AFTER THE 20 DAY PERIOD OF SUSPENSI¢ )N, RESPONDENT MAY TAKE HE
JURISPRUDENCE EXAMIN ATION AGAIN. IF RESPONDEN [ FAILS TO TAKE AND
PASS THE JURISPRUDENCE EXAMINATION AGAIN, RESPONDEN ['S LICENSE WILI
BE SUSPENDED FOR ANOTHER 30-DAY PERIOD. RESPONDENT MAY NOT TAKI
'HE JURISPRUDENCE I XAMINATION MORE OFTEN THAN ON( E EVERY 30 DAYS
I'HE SUSPENSION WILL BE IN EFFECT UN 'L RESPONDENT TAKES AND PASSES
'HE JURISPRUDENCE EXAMINATION

s JURISPRUDENCE

If Respondent fails to take and pass

T'he Board further ORDERS that

1 1 T i T Talal:] onduet 1) T T eterinary
I. Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professional Conduct. the Texas \ eteri
. 1 " s ofF Tevac 1 the ted States
Licensing Act and the laws of the State of Texas and the United Sta
2. Respondent shall cooperate with the Board’s attorneys. investig _ =
L. 1 t ¢ ts investigating Respondent’s complhiance with this
officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent nj
order
' nply with the terms of this Agreed Order or with any
3. Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms o greed O i
; he A the Board Rules, may result in further disciplinary actior
other provision of the Act or the Board Rules, may resu
| led lerstandine of tl A ereed Order,
T 10Wiedges ns unaerstanding or tneg E
Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, acknowledges hi i e
2 ST 3 Incin f Law herein set forth. and aerees tl e wil
the notice, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law .{_uu | A
I htl lates of the Agreed Order 1n a ttmely manner or L
satisfactorily comply with the mandates of the Agreed Or

iy vt s | | I '
appropriate disciplinary action by the Boarc

' ht to a formal heanne and any
s Agreed Order, waives his nght to a formal f A
e PR IE s DN, WAl g 1l that he 1s entitled to be represented
: vier “this r. Respondent acknowledges that he 1s ent . Tpeceen
U e e Respondent has voluntanly represeénted
. - JEe @ al Ni1s expensc wEspondcnt Nad. !
by an attorney of Respondent’s choice at his ex]
. -

himself.

X APP . TO THE BOARD OR
'ES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS THE BOARL
:SPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER H | . HEROMR
RH*S‘?‘?TL\;I[{[ [:; REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND ( tr\[)L;‘:_a;\lz‘::}:{ {1‘1.
TOgDER NOTHING IN THIS ORDER SHAI 1E Ea}[l-}la_;\i[;.;_[}-{[ :] }“ 1 JVER: e e I
IDENT’S YHTS UNDER STATUTE OR ER Tl | SHRIES,
RFS,PQ:\P%ﬂ;r;-i{}:;ijw TO APPEAL AN ORDER ( n\_ A( 1}:1:\:::\1}[% S
TP‘.M}? (l{‘jl;NET "I"U.THIEI-; AGREED ORDER EXCI I'_I. .-w_m-_a;&: “H]_ A
SLIBbh?x.'i‘;r AGREED TO HEREIN. RESPONDENT AGREE: i
OTHERWISE AGREE ‘REI
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ORDER

I'he date of this Agreed Order shall be the d

S date 1t 1s adopted by the Texas Board of V, tennary
‘\na'-.!}'.'.. I Xxaminers p

I, RICHARD FI SSELL, HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOIN AGREEI
ORDER. 1UNDERSTAND THAT BY SIGNING IT. | W AVE CERTAIN RIGHTS. 1SIGN

IT VOLUNTARILY. I UNDI RSTAND THAT
AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO OTHER
WRITTEN OR OTHERWIS]

'HIS ORDER CONTAINS HE ENTIR

AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND. Vi RBAI

£ I__H_.;('_.,_‘. ! tl__.J_: - g —— O
Richard Fussell, D.VMM DA

- - : f
H-l _'L.:'F‘j.f A | C DE ( 3 ¢l | ¥
"
Ders | § T | L 3
PErs( €
he executed tl e pu :
X F O T T 1 5 )
iven u €
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L ! A A ER
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[ A QTA I0ARD O \ ER I AR VIEDI
SIGNED AND ENTERED by tl -‘. \S STA I \ .'.r/,
EXAMINERS on this the :




